distributed under the 1st (first) series (“First Series” and “First Series Debentures”, 
respectively) will be entitled to a remuneration equivalent to 100% (one hundred percent) of 
the DI Rate, plus a surcharge of 1.05% (one point zero five percent) per annum, based on 252 
(two hundred and fifty-two) Business Days (“Remuneration of the First Series Debentures”); 
(ii) the debentures subject to the issuance distributed under the 2nd (second) series (“Second 
Series” and “Second Series Debentures”, respectively) will be entitled to a remuneration to be

[...]

Tesouro Nacional, Série B – NTN-B) with maturity on August 15, 2030, to be calculated according 
to the indicative rates disclosed by ANBIMA on its website (http://www.anbima.com.br) at the 
close of the Bookbuilding Procedure day, exponentially increased by a surcharge of 1.05% (one 
point zero five percent)] per annum, based on 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) Business Days; 
or (b) 8.90% (eight point ninety percent) per annum, based on 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) 
Business Days (“Remuneration of the Second Series Debentures”); (iii) the debentures subject 
to the issuance distributed under the 3rd (third) series (“Third Series” and “Third Series 
Debentures”, respectively) will be entitled to a remuneration to be defined according to the

[...]

The Total Value of the Offering will initially correspond to BRL 300,000,000.00 (three hundred 
million Brazilian Reais), on the Issuance Date, noting that the Total Value of the Offering, as 
determined in the Bookbuilding Procedure, may be increased by up to BRL 75,000,000.00 
(seventy-five million Brazilian Reais), in which will be applied discounts related to initial 
expenses and constitution of the Expenses Fund.  

The minute of the referred Board of Directors’ Meeting of the Company, containing the 
conditions and the deadlines of the Issuance, are available in the CVM´s site – Brazilian